# 502770371 04/16/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2816966

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID RAYMOND HICKS	04/11/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PRO-CORE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT4, NOVA BUSINESS PARK, GORE ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
City:	NEW MILTON, HAMPSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	BH25 6SA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13808715

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (410)230-7216

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Email:** mvchider@ober.com

Correspondent Name: OBER | KALER C/O ROYAL W. CRAIG

Address Line 1: 100 LIGHT STREET

Address Line 4: BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROYAL W. CRAIG
SIGNATURE:	/Royal W. Craig/
DATE SIGNED:	04/16/2014

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=US Assignment Executed#page1.tif source=US Assignment Executed#page2.tif source=US Assignment Executed#page3.tif source=US Assignment Executed#page4.tif

PATENT 502770371 REEL: 032688 FRAME: 0095

THIS ASSIGNMENT is dated

11 April 2014

**PARTIES** 

- (1) David Raymond Hicks of Amberwood, Bisterne Close, Burley, Hampshire BH24 4AU, United Kingdom ("Assignor")
- (2) Pro-Core Technologies Limited (Company No.08501358) of Unit 4, Nova Business Park, Gore Road Industrial Estate, New Milton, Hampshire BH25 6SA, United Kingdom ("Assignee")

INTRODUCTION

- (A) By way of an agreement dated the same date as this Assignment ("the Sale Agreement") the Assignor agreed to sell and the Assignee agreed to purchase the US Patent Application and the Transferred IP
- (B) The Assignor hereby assigns the US Patent Application and the Transferred IP to the Assignee on the terms of this Assignment

**OPERATIVE CLAUSES** 

1. DEFINITIONS

In this Agreement the words defined in this clause shall the meaning as set out in this clause:

**US Patent Application:** the patent applications referred to in the attached Schedule 1 including any continuations, continuations in part, extensions, reissues, divisions and including any patents, supplementary protection certificates and similar rights that are based on or derive priority from the foregoing.

**Intellectual Property**: means all rights to inventions, rights in designs, database right, utility models, copyright, rights to use and protect the confidentiality of, confidential information (including know-how and trade secrets) and all other intellectual property rights anywhere in the World.

**Transferred IP:** means all Intellectual Property which relates to or is associated with the inventions disclosed in the US Patent Application.

1

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of payments made pursuant to the Sale Agreement and the further sum of £1 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor hereby assigns absolutely to the Assignee and the Assignee accepts an assignment of the Assignor's entire right title and interest in and to the US Patent Application and the Transferred IP and the full and exclusive benefit thereof including without limitation:

- (a) the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or other forms of relief in respect of all infringements of the US Patent Application whether committed before or after the date of this Agreement.
- (b) the right to apply for and be granted and hold patents for the invention claimed in the US Patent Application in or for any part of the world (including without limitation title to any and all future or further applications as well as any and all divisional and continuation applications) and the right to priority

IN WITNESS whereof this document has been day and year first above written.	executed and delivered as a Deed the
EXECUTED as a Deed by Assignor acting by	) )
Name DAVID RAYMOND HICKS.	Signature Pouril Raymond Wil
Witnessed by	
Name JOHN HURLEY	Signature Ell thuly
Address 67 MILTERD ECAD LYMINGTON.	
EXECUTED as a Deed by the Assignee acting by	)
Name LusseLL Hicks	
Director	Signature
Witnessed by	- 11 11 1 · ·
Name JOHN HULLEY	Signature. Signature
Address 67 MILFERD ROMO LYMINGTON.	V

## SCHEDULE 1

Application No.	Publication No.	PCT Filing Date	Country
US 13/808,715	US2013/109493	12 July 2011	United States of America

4

PATENT REEL: 032688 FRAME: 0099